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Welcome	Remarks	from	JFKR	Facilitator	&	Advisory	Council	Co-Chairs	

Dr.	Stacie	NC	Grant	welcomed	everyone,	advised	participants	that	the	meeting	
would	be	recorded	and	shared	thoughts	for	everyone’s	health	and	safety.	

Queens	Borough	President	Sharon	Lee	welcomed	everyone	and	expressed	gratitude	seeing	
everyone	 in	attendance.	Recognizing	one	of	 the	key	economic	drivers	 for	 this	borough	are	
our	local	businesses,	restaurants,	etc.	there	is	quite	a	bit	of	work	to	be	done.	In	spite	of	the	
current	unprecedented	challenges	we	are	facing,	we	all	must	work	hard	to	stem	the	tide	of	a	
potential	“economic	pandemic”.	We	will	remain	hopeful	in	that	redevelopment	can	continue	
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in	order	to	create	 jobs	and	opportunities	 for	this	communities.	Stay	safe	and	well	until	we	
meet	again	at	our	next	Advisory	Council	Meeting.	

Congressman	Gregory	Meeks	welcomed	everyone	and	acknowledged	that	as	we	
are	going	through	hard	times,	we	must	keep	going	through	it	because	you	are	
generally	better	for	it	when	you	get	through	it.	He	continues	to	struggle	in	
Washington	DC,	fighting	to	pass	another	stimulus	plan.	This	stimulus	is	needed	to	
help	the	City	and	State	of	NY	as	well	as	the	PA.	Our	Airport	is	only	working	at	10	%	
so	it	is	expected	for	projects	to	be	delayed.	We	are	all	very	concerned	about	many	
small	businesses	in	and	around	the	airport	and	throughout	the	Borough	of	
Queens.	Airline	employees	could	be	furloughed	if	we	don’t	come	to	an	agreement,	
22	thousand	NYC	jobs	could	be	lost	and	so	much	more.	NYS	is	tremendously	in	
debt.	An	agreement	has	to	be	worked	out.	The	passing	of	the	Heroes	Bill	2	will	
help	businesses	doing	business	in	and	at	the	airports.	However,	we	have	to	keep	
the	community	engaged	and	create	jobs.	As	Elected	Officials,	we	will	keep	eyes	on	
the	prize	so	call	the	office	and	reach	out	to	share	your	input	and	concerns.	

Program	Updates	

LOCAL MWBE Outreach 
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*The Local Business contracting and Workforce data reported by AA was erroneous 
and will be corrected at the next Advisory Council meeting.
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Questions	&	Answers	
	
Question:	How	can	local	labor	force	be	at	0%?			
	
Answer:	(Sade/AA)	I’m	hesitant	to	give	a	number	because	there	seems	to	be	an	error	in	our	
calculation.	I	will	go	back	and	confirm	with	my	team	but	I	am	being	told	it	should	be	above	10%	but	
I	will	confirm	and	update	the	Port	Authority	to	share	with	the	Council.	
	
Question:	(Raza)	Will	you	be	sharing	this	presentation?		
Answer:	We	typically	share	a	summary	and	it	will	be	available	on	www.ANewJFK.com	
	

Question:	(Ms.	Karteron)	I	am	very	concerned.	I	do	appreciate	that	Sade	is	going	back	to	check	the	
numbers	to	see	if	whether	or	not	it's	errors	and	see	if	there	is	more	participation.	I	cannot	
understand	how	a	project	of	this	nature,	that	we’ve	all	been	involved	in	from	the	start.	This	was	to	
bring	opportunity	for	the	local	community.	Whether	it	is	the	local	MWBE,	local	community	
participants,	or	local	workforce.		Also	I	am	appalled.	I	saw	2	contractors	that	were	participants	and	
waiting	to	hear	the	revised	numbers	from	the	workforce.	In	the	interest	of	transparency,	we	have	
not	received	monthly	updates	on	the	contracts	on	all	of	the	projects	that	has	been	promised	to	us.	
How	do	we	ensure	we	have	participation	from	our	community	and	get	the	information	we	have	
requested?	I	don’t	see	anything	to	show	how	AA	is	working	with	the	local	consultants	hired	by	the	
PA	to	ensure	local	community	and	MWBE	participation.		
	
Answer:	We	will	get	back	regarding	the	labor	force.	I’m	not	sure	how	do	we	demonstrate	that.	We	
are	working	closely	with	the	PA.		We	look	at	the	Port	Authority	as	very	important	team	members.	
We	meet	regularly	with	the	PA	and	I	may	not	understand	the	question,	but	we	will	work	to	get	the	
answers	you	need.	
	
	
Follow	Up	(Ms.	Karteron)	I	am	a	member	of	the	Advisory	Council	and	I	appreciate	your	follow	up	on	
workforce.	The	other	questions	weren’t	for	you.	I	am	inquiring	about	the	report	to	this	committee	
outlining	the	local	participation	and	the	engagement	with	the	consultants	that	were	hired	to	ensure	
local	participation	goals	are	met.	
	
Answer:	(Selvena)	Phillipa	raised	a	valid	point	in	terms	of	the	Advisory	Council	Report,	which	I	
want	to	clarify	is	to	be	shared	quarterly.			We	are	working	to	put	updates	out	on	the	website.	
Terminal	Developers	do	communicate	with	our	Consultants	regularly.	Thank	you	for	sharing	your	
perspective.	For	those	of	you	on	the	call,	I	just	want	to	say	I	encourage	you	to	speak	up	so	that	the	
Terminal	Developers	can	hear	what	from	a	community	perspective	what	we	are	expecting.	
	
Remarks:	Senator	Comrie:	There	is	a	sense	of	urgency	of	getting	this	information	on	the	website	
and	distributed	to	everyone	involved.		This	is	critical	information	to	the	community	so	that	
everyone	can	be	aware.	The	process	that	everyone	is	aware	of	all	opportunities	available.	I	
appreciate	everyone	for	your	participation.	Stay	safe	and	see	everyone	soon.	
	
Answer:	(Penda)	We	have	been	working	with	the	PA.	We	are	specifically	targeting	outreach	as	
MWBEs.	There	hasn’t	been	any	direct	Workforce	meetings.	That	will	be	in	the	next	phase.	Please	be	
a	little	bit	more	patient,	we	are	getting	that	information.	We	are	working	on	the	numbers	as	our	job	
is	compliance	and	monitoring.	
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Remarks:	Dr.	Grant	shared	that	we	have	one	chance	at	this	legacy	project	and	we	will	continue	to	
push	to	ensure	that	we	have	the	answers	and	participation	we	need.	
	
Remarks:	Assemblywoman	Hyndman	gave	greetings	and	deferred	to	questions	
	
Remarks:	LaToya	Benjamin	gave	greetings	on	behalf	of	NYS	Senator	Sanders.	
	
	
Question:	Can	you	confirm	that	we	have	to	pre-quality	with	Holt	and	the	website	to	do	so?	
	
Answer:	(Alex)	Yes,	you	do	have	to	pre-qualify.	Email	to	request	a	pre-qualify.	Holt	Construction	is	
all	over	NY	so	once	you	pre-qualify	with	Holt,	you	are	eligible	for	all	our	projects.	Email	
JFKT8@holtcc.com	and	request	a	pre-qual.	The	whole	team	is	here	to	help.	
	
	
Question:	Can	the	community	receive	reports	from	the	compliance	consultants	with	updates	about	
the	local	workforce	and	local	contract	utilization?	
	
Answer:	(Nantasha)	Our	goal	is	to	operate	in	the	spirit	of	transparency.	We	will	get	back	in	touch	
with	frequency	and	cadence	these	reports.	
	
	
	
Summary	Remarks		
Dr.	Grant:	Thank	you	to	everyone	for	your	attendance	and	participation.	We	hear	the	voice	
of	the	community	regarding	reporting	and	the	urgency	of	receiving	this	information.	Stay	
safe	and	be	well.	
	
	


